to terminate the Relevant Leases, and to revisit the matter and reconsider the appropriate actions to

ensure consistency with applicable law and BLM policies. In March 2025, the BLM reissued the

termination decisions on the Relevant Leases effective on 27 August 2022, 26 September 2022 and

8 November 2022 respectively. As such, the management considers that the Group has not possessed

the exploitation interest in the Relevant Leases in the Utah Gas and Oil Field as at 31 December 2022.

Upon the termination of the Relevant Leases, the Group’s oil and gas processing rights in Utah, the

USA under intangible assets and the oil and gas properties under the property, plant and equipment

related to the Relevant Leases as at 1 January 2023 and 31 December 2023 were not properly recorded.

The consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 would have

been restated.

The effect of the restatements on those financial statements relevant to the consolidated financial

statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 is summarised as follows.

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments Restated

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 1 January 2023
Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position
Property, plant and equipment (i) 55,442 (37,108) 18,334

Intangible assets (ii) 332,249 (181,912) 150,337

Non-current assets 394,941 (219,020) 175,921

Total assets less current liabilities 515,397 (219,020) 296,377

Deferred tax liabilities (iii) 51,754 (45,816) 5,938

Non-current liabilities 54,735 (45,816) 8,919

Net assets 460,662 (173,204) 287,458

Reserves 291,271 (173,204) 118,067
– Accumulated losses (2,928,993) (173,204) (3,102,197)

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company 459,647 (173,204) 286,443

Total equity 460,662 (173,204) 287,458

– 6 –

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments Restated

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 December 2023
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

and Other Comprehensive Income
Provision for impairment loss of

property, plant and equipment (6,630) 4,109 (2,521)

Provision for impairment loss of

intangible assets (39,870) 18,991 (20,879)

Loss before tax (59,279) 23,100 (36,179)

Income tax credit 9,727 (4,832) 4,895

Loss for the year (49,552) 18,268 (31,284)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (52,388) 18,268 (34,120)

As at 31 December 2023
Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position
Property, plant and equipment (i) 48,812 (32,999) 15,813

Intangible assets (ii) 292,379 (162,921) 129,458

Non-current assets 347,166 (195,920) 151,246

Total assets less current liabilities 451,875 (195,920) 255,955

Deferred tax liabilities (iii) 42,027 (40,984) 1,043

Non-current liabilities 43,601 (40,984) 2,617

Net assets 408,274 (154,936) 253,338

Reserves 238,883 (154,936) 83,947

 – Accumulated losses (2,978,545) (154,936) (3,133,481)

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company 407,259 (154,936) 252,323

Total equity 408,274 (154,936) 253,338

For the year ended 31 December 2023
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Loss before tax (59,279) 23,100 (36,179)

Provision for impairment loss of

property, plant and equipment 6,630 (4,109) 2,521

Provision for impairment loss of

intangible assets 39,870 (18,991) 20,879

Notes to the reconciliations:

(i) The restatement adjustment on the property, plant, and equipment amounting to HK$37,108,000
as at 1 January 2023 represented the loss on written off of HK$35,354,000 and the provision
for impairment losses of HK$1,754,000 for the year ended 31 December 2022. The restatement
adjustment on the property, plant, and equipment amounting to HK$32,999,000 as at 31
December 2023 represented the loss on written off and provision for impairment losses for the
year ended 31 December 2022 and the reversal of impairment losses of HK$4,109,000 for the
year ended 31 December 2023.